
 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 783195  Media Enquiries 01865 815266 
 

 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Pension Fund Committee 

 

Notice of a Meeting of the Pension Fund Committee 
 

Friday, 25 June 2010 at 10.15 am 
 

County Hall, Oxford 
 
 

 
Membership 

 
Chairman – Councillor David Harvey 

Deputy Chairman - Councillor Bill Service 
 

Councillors 
 

Jean Fooks 
Stewart Lilly 

 

Don Seale 
C.H. Shouler 

 

John Tanner 
 

 
Co-optees 
 
District Councillor Richard Langridge 
District Councillor Barry Wood 
 
 
 
Notes: 
 
• A lunch will be provided 

• Date of next meeting: 3 September 2010 

• Peter Davies, the Independent Financial Adviser will give a training session on                                
Fixed Income prior to the meeting, starting at 9.30 am in the meeting room 

 

 
Tony Cloke  
Assistant Head of Legal & Democratic Services June 2010 
  
Contact Officer: Marion Holyman 

Tel: (01865) 810177; E-Mail: marion.holyman@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

Declarations of Interest 
 
This note briefly summarises the position on interests which you must declare at the meeting.   
Please refer to the Members’ Code of Conduct in Part 9.1 of the Constitution for a fuller 
description. 
 
The duty to declare … 
You must always declare any “personal interest” in a matter under consideration, ie where the 
matter affects (either positively or negatively): 
(i) any of the financial and other interests which you are required to notify for inclusion in the 

statutory Register of Members’ Interests; or 
(ii) your own well-being or financial position or that of any member of your family or any 

person with whom you have a close association more than it would affect other people in 
the County. 

 
Whose interests are included … 
“Member of your family” in (ii) above includes spouses and partners and other relatives’ spouses 
and partners, and extends to the employment and investment i
[...]

named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 



 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Election of Chairman for the 2010/11 Council Year  
 

2. Election of Deputy Chairman for the 2010/11 Council Year  
 

3. Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  
 

4. Declarations of Interest - see guidance note  
 

5. Minutes (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 19 March 2010 (PF5) and to receive for 
information any matters arising on them.  

 

6. Petitions and Public Address  
 

7. Overview of Past and Current Investment Position (Pages 9 - 28) 
 

 10:20 

Tables 1 to 10 are compiled from the custodian's records. The custodian is the Pension 
Fund's prime record keeper. He accrues for dividends and recoverable overseas tax 
within his valuation figures and may also use different exchange rates and pricing 
sources compared with the fund managers. The custodian also treats dividend scrip 
issues as purchases which the fund managers may not do. This may mean that there 
are minor differences between the tabled figures and those supplied by the managers.  

The Independent Financial Adviser will review the investment activity during the past 
quarter and present an overview of the Fund’s position as at 31 March 2010 using the 
following tables: 

Table 1 provides a consolidated valuation of the Pension Fund at 31 March 
2010 

Tables 2 to 7 provide details of the individual manager’s asset allocations and 
compare these against their benchmark allocations 

Table 8 shows net investments/disinvestments during the quarter 

Tables 9 to 10 provide details on the Pension Fund’s Private Equity 

Tables 11 to 19 provide investment performance for the consolidated Pension Fund 
and for the four Managers for the quarter ended 31 March 2010 



- 2 - 
 

 

In addition to the above tables, the performance of the Fund Managers over the past 18 
months has been produced graphically as follows: 
 

Graph 1 – Value of Assets 

Graph 2 - Alliance Bernstein 

Graph 3 - Baillie Gifford 

Graph 4 – Legal & General 

Graphs 5 and 6 - UBS 
 

The Committee is RECOMMENDED to receive the tables and graphs, and that the 
information contained in them be borne in mind, insofar as they relate to items 9, 
10 and 11 on the agenda.  

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

The Committee is RECOMMENDED that the public be excluded for the duration of 
items 8, 9, 10, 11, 12 and 13 in the Agenda since it is likely that if they were present 
during those items there would be disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 
I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) and specified in 
relation to the respective items in the Agenda and since it is considered that, in all the 
circumstances of each case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
THE REPORTS RELATING TO THE EXEMPT ITEMS HAVE NOT BEEN MADE PUBLIC 
AND SHOULD BE REGARDED AS STRICTLY PRIVATE TO MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
ENTITLED TO RECEIVE THEM. 
 

NOTE: In the case of items 9 and 10, there are no reports circulated with the Agenda. Any 
exempt information will be reported orally.  

 

8. Overview and Outlook for Investment Markets (Pages 29 - 36) 
 

 10:30  

Report of the Independent Financial Adviser (PF8)  

The report sets out an overview of the current and future investment scene and market 
developments across various regions and sectors. The report itself does not contain 
exempt information and is available to the public. The Independent Financial Adviser 
will also report orally and any information reported orally will be exempt information. 

The public should be excluded during this item because its discussion in public would 
be likely to lead to the disclosure to members of the public present of information in the 
following prescribed category: 

3. Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 



- 3 - 
 

 

[...]
ue to act within its agreed Statement of Investment Principles in the 

best interests of the Scheme; and 
 

(b) continue to act within its agreed Governance Compliance Statement in the 
best interests of the Scheme.  

 

16. Delivering Good Governance (Pages 51 - 54) 
 

 12:30 
Report of the Head of Finance & Procurement (PF16) 
 
During the past year a number of guidance documents has been published on different 
aspects of governance.  The report considers these documents, recognises that an 
assessment of compliance is being undertaken on some and recommends a process 
for assessing compliance against others. 
 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to: 

 
(a) note the work being undertaken to assess the Fund against best practice; 

(b) agree that the objective is to make improvements for the benefit of the 
fund rather than simply complying with best practice; 

 
(c) agree to the prioritisation of the knowledge and skills framework and the 

development of an improved training plan addressing members’ needs.  
 

17. The Governance Compliance Statement (Pages 55 - 66) 
 

 12:35 
Report of the Assistant Chief Executive and Chief Finance Officer (PF17) 
 
This report reviews the Fund's Governance Compliance Statement, as required under 
the Pension Regulations. 
 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to note the report, and endorse the 
Governance Compliance Statement as contained in Annex 2 to the report.  



- 7 - 
 

 

 

18. Assessment against the Six Principles for Pension Fund Investment 
(Pages 67 - 86) 

 

 12:45  
Report of the Head of Finance & Procurement (PF18) 
 
Administering Authorities are required by the Department for Communities and Local 
Government to prepare, publish and maintain a statement of compliance against a set 
of six principles for pension fund investment.  A review has been undertaken and a 
number of improvements are proposed for the Committee to consider.   
 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED: 
 
(a) to review the assessment of compliance against the six principles for 

pension fund investment at Annex 1 to the report; 
 
(b) subject to any changes the Committee wishes to make, to agree the 

assessment; 
 
(c) to agree the programme of proposed improvements set out in paragraph 4 

of the report.  
 

19. Review of the Statement of Investment Principles (Pages 87 - 94) 
 

 12:55 
Report of the Head of Finance & Procurement (PF19) 
 
The Government has published a revised set of investment regulations which includes 
the requirement to agree and publish a Statement of Investment Principles (SIP) by 1 
July 2010.  The regulations also specify what should be included.  The current SIP has 
not had a fundamental review for some time.  The opportunity has been taken, in the 
light of changes in the regulations, to undertake such a review.  Two specific changes 
have been made: identifying three specific investment objectives and changing the 
frequency of fundamental reviews of the investment strategy.   
 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to approve the revised Statement of 
Investment Principles set out in Annex 1 to the report.    
 

20. Communication Policy (Pages 95 - 102) 
 

 13:00 
Report of the Assistant Chief Executive and Chief Finance Officer (PF20) 
 
The report is the review and updating of the Pension Scheme’s Communication Policy. 
 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to note this report.  
 



- 8 - 
 

 

 LUNCH 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

The Committee is RECOMMENDED that the public be excluded for the duration of 
items 21 and 22 in the Agenda since it is likely that if they were present during those 
items there would be disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) and specified in 
relation to the respective items in the Agenda and since it is considered that, in all the 
circumstances of each case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
THE REPORTS RELAT
[...]
ince it is considered that, in all the 
circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information, in that such disclosure would prejudice 
the authority's decision on this case.   

 

 ITEMS FOLLOWING THE RE-ADMISSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 

23. Internal Audit 2009/10 (Pages 111 - 112) 
 

 14:15 
Report of the Assistant Chief Executive and Chief Finance Officer (PF23) 
 
Internal Audits are undertaken annually of Pension Fund Investment and Pension Fund 
Administration.  The report summarises the issues raised by the audit for the current 
year in order that the Committee is made aware of them and to give the Committee an 
opportunity to question officers about any issue raised. 
 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to note the report.  
 

24. Write Offs (Pages 113 - 114) 
 

 14:30 
Report of the Assistant Chief Executive and Chief Finance Officer (PF24) 
 
The report sets out write offs which have taken place under the Council's Scheme of 
Financial Delegation. 
 
The Pension Fund Committee is RECOMMENDED to note the report.  
 

25. Corporate Governance and Socially Responsible Investment  
 

(a) Socially Responsible Investment - Tar Sands  

 14:35 
Report of the Head of Finance & Procurement (PF25(a)) 
 
The report reports on voting practices by the fund managers on Tar Sands. 
 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to receive the report and to note the 
votes exercised.  
 

(b) Corporate Governance and Socially Responsible Investment  

 14:40 
 
The Assistant Chief Executive and Chief Finance Officer has no other issues to 
report for this quarter but it should be noted that all the managers have included 
pages within their valuation reports which provide details on their voting at 
company AGMs, engagement with companies and their involvement with other 
socially responsible initiatives.   



- 10 - 
 

 

 

26. Annual Pension Forum  
 

 14:45 
The Assistant Chief Executive and Chief Finance Officer will report orally on any issues 
arising from the last Forum or about the Annual Pension Forum which will take place on 
Friday 10 December 2010 at 10 am.  
 

 

 

Pre-Meeting Briefing  
There will be a pre-meeting briefing at County Hall on Tuesday 22 June 2010 at 4 pm for 
the Chairman, Deputy Chairman and Opposition Group Spokesman. 



 

PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Friday, 19 March 2010 commencing at 10.00 am 
and finishing at 2.24 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor David Harvey – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Bill Service  
Councillor Jean Fooks 
Councillor Stewart Lilly 
Councillor Don Seale 
Councillor Alan Thompson 
 
 

District Council 
Representatives: 
 

District Councillor Richard Langridge 
 

Beneficiaries 
Observer: 
 

Mr P Fryer 

Independent Financial 
Adviser: 

Mr P Davies 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting  Mr S Collins (Assistant Head of Shared Services 
(Financial Services)), Mr P Gerrish (Head of Finance & 
Procurement), Mrs D Ross (Corporate Core) and Ms M 
Holyman (Corporate Core) 
 

 
The Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting and decided as set out below.  Except as 
insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the 
agenda and reports, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 
 
 

1/10 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Tanner. 
 

2/10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
(Agenda No. 2) 
 
Councillors Fooks, Harvey, Lilly, Service and Thompson declared personal interests 
as members of the Pension Fund Scheme under the provisions of Section 18 of the 
Local Government and Housing Act 1989. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



PF5 

 
3/10 MINUTES  

(Agenda No. 3) 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 4 December 2009 were 
approved and signed. 

 
4/10 OVERVIEW OF PAST AND CURRENT INVESTMENT POSITION  

(Agenda No. 5) 
 
The Committee was advised that Tables 1 to 19 had been compiled from the 
custodian's records.  The custodian was the Pension Fund's prime record keeper.  
He had accrued for dividends and recoverable overseas tax within his valuation 
figures and might also have used different exchange rates and pricing sources 
compared with the fund managers.  The custodian had also treated dividend scrip 
issues as purchases which the fund managers might not have done.  This might 
mean that there were minor differences between the tabled figures and those 
supplied by the managers. 

 
The Independent Financial Adviser reviewed the investment activity during the past 
quarter and presented an overview of the Fund’s position as at 31 December 2009.  
He pointed out that UBS was nearly fully invested in property.  Members asked 
questions and the Independent Financial Adviser responded to them. 
 
RESOLVED:  to receive the tables and graphs, and that the information contained in 
them be borne in mind, insofar as they relate to items 7, 8 and 9 on the agenda. 
 

5/10 EXEMPT ITEMS  
 
RESOLVED: that the public be excluded for the duration of Items 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11 and 
12 in the Agenda since it is likely that if they were present during those items there would be 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended) and specified in relation to the respective items in the 
Agenda and since it is considered that, in all the circumstances of each case, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 
 

6/10 OVERVIEW AND OUTLOOK FOR INVESTMENT MARKETS  
(Agenda No. 6) 
 

The Committee considered a report (PF6) which set out an overview of the current 
and future investment scene and market developments across various regions and 
sectors.  The Independent Financial Adviser updated the Committee orally. 

RESOLVED:  to receive the report, tables and graphs, to receive the oral report and 
to bear the Independent Financial Adviser’s conclusions in mind when considering 
the Fund Managers’ reports.  

 
7/10 BAILLIE GIFFORD  

(Agenda No. 7) 
 

Page 2



PF5 

The representatives (Mr L Robb and Mr I McCombie) reported and reviewed the 
present investments of their part of the Fund and their strategy against the 
background of the current investment scene for the period which ended on 31 
December 2009.  The representatives responded to members’ questions. 
 
RESOLVED:   to note the main issues arising from the reports. 
 

8/10 LEGAL & GENERAL  
(Agenda No. 8) 
 
The representatives (Mr D Blass and Mr J Cloke) reported and reviewed the present 
investments of their part of the Fund and their strategy against the background of the 
current investment scene for the period which ended on 31 December 2009.  The 
representatives responded to members’ questions. 
 
RESOLVED:   to note the main issues arising from the reports. 
 

9/10 REPORT OF MAIN ISSUES ARISING FROM REPORTS OF THE FUND 
MANAGERS NOT REPRESENTED AT THIS MEETING  
(Agenda No. 9) 
 
The Independent Financial Adviser reported that he and the officers had met 
representatives of Alliance Bernstein and the company had reported that they had 
taken measures to improve their performance.  He also reported that the 
performance of UBS on overseas equities and property had been good and 
performance on hedge funds had improved in 2009.   
 
RESOLVED: to ask the Head of Finance & Procurement to invite the Hedge Fund 
Manager to attend the next meeting of the Committee and to note the main issues 
arising from the reports. 
 

10/10 SUMMARY BY THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER  
(Agenda No. 10) 
 
The Independent Financial Adviser reported that he had no further issues to report. 
 

11/10 REVIEW OF INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER  
(Agenda No. 11) 
 

The Committee considered a report (PF11) on the activitie
[...]
ber 
2009 and that the basic state pensions would increase by 2.5% from 12 April 2010.     
 
RESOLVED:  to note the report. 
 

21/10 CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND SOCIALLY RESPONSIBLE 
INVESTMENT  
(Agenda No. 21) 
 
The Committee was advised by the Assistant Chief Executive and Chief Finance 
Officer that an audit of Fund Manager voting practices had been undertaken for the 
period from October 2008 to September 2009.  Managers were required to vote in 

Page 6



PF5 

line with RREV recommendations unless they cleared any variation to this with 
officers. One query had been raised with Baillie Gifford where they stated that they 
had voted in line with RREV recommendations, although the audit had picked up that 
they had not.  Baillie Gifford have apologised for this error as soon as it was brought 
to their attention and have indicated that they have strengthened their processes in 
this area.   
 
This would appear to be the case because in December Baillie Gifford notified 
officers that they wanted to vote against RREV recommendations in relation to one 
resolution at the Extraordinary General Meeting of Cairn Energy on 21 December.  
The resolution was to allow the company to restructure the Capricorn long-term 
incentive scheme (Capricorn is Cairn Energy’s exploration focused subsidiary).  This 
would have enabled executives to receive maximum payouts from their 2007 and 
2008 awards despite failing to achieve their performance targets and demonstrate 
properly that the Capricorn business had added significant shareholder value since 
2007.  
 
The Committee was also advised that the Assistant Chief Executive and Chief 
Finance Officer had no other issues to report for this quarter but it should be noted 
that all the managers had included pages within their valuation reports which 
provided details on their voting at company AGMs, engagement with companies and 
their involvement with other socially responsible initiatives.  
 
RESOLVED:  to note the report. 

[...]
 they receive.  In order to do this, reference 
is made to CIPFA’s knowledge and skills framework and suggests that the 
adoption of a training plan and an annual update of training needs would 
represent good practice.  It also recommends a statement in the annual report 
describing actions taken and progress made. 

 
8. About a month ago I circulated the details included in the knowledge and skills 

framework and asked members to complete a self-assessment.  There was 
limited response to this, I suspect because the framework was quite daunting.  
To help members I propose, with the committee’s approval, to prioritise the 
framework into a set of requirements which better fit the needs of the 
committee.  We can then assess members against these priorities and any 
training that has been undertaken.  A training plan can then be developed.  In 
developing the training plan I would take into account the committee’s 
preference for how training should be delivered, e.g. a training session prior to 
each committee. 

 
9. I propose to undertake a similar exercise in relation to officers against their 

framework. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
10. The Committee is RECOMMENDED to: 

 
(a) note the work being undertaken to assess the Fund against best 

practice; 
 
(b) agree that the objective is to make improvements for the benefit 

of the fund rather than simply complying with best practice; 

Page 52



PF16 
 
 

PFJUN2510R110.doc 

(c) agree to the prioritisation of the knowledge and skills framework 
and the development of an improved training plan addressing 
members’ needs. 

 
 
PAUL GERRISH 
Head of Finance & Procurement 
 
Background papers:   Cipfa Publications: 

• Developing Good Governance in Local Government 
pension Funds 

• Investment decision making and disclosure (updated 
Myners Principles) 

• Pensions Finance Knowledge and Skill Framework 
 
 
Contact Officer:  Paul Gerrish, Head of Finance & Procurement 

Tel: (01865) 323969 
Mob: 07717 888 631 

 
J

Minutes of the meeting


 

PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Friday, 25 June 2010 commencing at 10.15 am 
and finishing at 2.18 pm 
 
Present:  
Voting Members: Councillor David Harvey – in the Chair 
 Councillor Jean Fooks 

Councillor Stewart Lilly 
Councillor Don Seale 
Councillor C H Shouler 
Councillor Alan Thompson 
 

Other Members in Attendance: Councillor Jim Couchman        
District Council 
Representatives: 

District Councillor Richard Langridge 

Beneficiaries’ Observer: Mr P Fryer  
Independent Financial Adviser: Mr P Davies  
By Invitation: Mr T Wheeler (Consultant) 
Officers: Whole of meeting Mr P Gerrish (Head of Finance & 

Procurement), S Collins (Assistant Head of 
Shared Services (Financial Services))*, Mrs S 
Fox (Shared Services), Mrs D Ross and Ms M 
Holyman (Corporate Core) 
* amended as not present 

The Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting, additional information on contributions 
and a letter from the organisation (both relating to Item 22) and decided as set out 
below.  Except insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are 
contained in the agenda and reports, copies of which are attached to the signed 
Minutes. 

24/10 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE 2010/11 COUNCIL YEAR  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 
RESOLVED: that Councillor Harvey be elected Chairman of the Committee for the 
2010/11 Council Year. 
 

25/10 ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN FOR THE 2010/11 COUNCIL YEAR  
(Agenda No. 2) 
 
RESOLVED:  that Councillor Service be elected Deputy Chairman of the Committee 
for the 2010/11 Council Year. 
 

26/10 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Service and Tanner.  The 
Committee was also advised that District Councillor Wood had resigned from the 
Committee. 
 



PF3 

27/10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
(Agenda No. 4) 
 
Councillors Fooks, Lilly and Harvey declared personal interests as members of the 
Pension Fund Scheme under the provisions of Section 18 of the Local Government 
and Housing Act 1989. 
 

28/10 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 19 March 2010 were approved 
and signed. 
 

29/10 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda No. 6) 
 
Dr Dickinson, Jane Binyon and Jon Hislop requested to address the Committee on 
Item 22. 
 
RESOLVED:  to agree to the request and that the address be taken with Item 22. 
 

30/10 OVERVIEW OF PAST AND CURRENT INVESTMENT POSITION  
(Agenda No. 7) 
 
The Committee was advised that Tables 1 to 10 had been compiled from the 
custodian's records.  The custodian was the Pension Fund's prime record keeper.  
He had accrued for dividends and recoverable overseas tax within his valuation 
figures and might also have used different exchange rates and pricing sources 
compared with the fund managers.  The custodian had also treated dividend scrip 
issues as purchases which the fund managers might not have done.  This might 
mean that there were minor differences between the tabled figures and those 
supplied by the managers. 
 
RESOLVED:  to receive the tables and graphs, and that the information contained in 
them be borne in mind, insofar as they relate to Items 9, 10 and 11 on the agenda. 
 

31/10 EXEMPT ITEMS  
 
RESOLVED: that the public be excluded for the duration of Items 8, 9, 10, 11, 12 
and 13 in the Agenda since it was likely that if they were present during those items 
there would be disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) and specified in relation to the 
respective items in the Agenda and since it was considered that, in all the 
circumstances of each case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

32/10 OVERVIEW AND OUTLOOK FOR INVESTMENT MARKETS  
(Agenda No. 8) 
 



PF3 

The Committee considered a report (PF8) which set out an overview of the current 
and future investment scene and market developments across various regions and 
sectors.   
 
The Independent Financial Adviser reviewed the investment activity during the past 
quarter and presented an overview of the Fund’s position as at 31 March 2010.  He 
reported that the Fund was holding 4% cash but he did not consider it appropriate to 
invest the cash at the present time.  Members asked questions and the Independent 
Financial Adviser and the officers responded to them. 

RESOLVED:  to receive the report, tables and graphs, to receive the oral report and 
to bear the Independent Financial Adviser’s conclusions in mind when considering 
the Fund Managers’ reports.  

 
33/10 UBS  

(Agenda No. 9) 
 
The representatives (Mr T Bell and Mr P Harris) reported and reviewed the present 
investments of their part of the Fund and their strategy against the background of the 
current investment scene for the period which ended on 31 March 2010.  The 
representatives responded to members’ questions. 
 
RESOLVED:   to note the main issues arising from the reports. 
 

34/10 ALLIANCE BERNSTEIN  
(Agenda No. 10) 
 
The representatives (Mr N Davidson and Mr D Stewart) reported and reviewed the 
present investments of their part of the Fund and their strategy against the 
background of the current investment scene for the period which ended on 31 March 
2010.  The representatives responded to members’ questions. 
 
RESOLVED:   to note the main issues arising from the reports. 
 

35/10 REPORT OF MAIN ISSUES ARISING FROM REPORTS OF THE FUND 
MANAGERS NOT REPRESENTED AT THIS MEETING  
(Agenda No. 11) 
 
The Independent Financial Adviser reported that the performance of Baillie Gifford 
over the last quarter had been disappointing.  He also reported that Legal & General 
had continued to outperform the benchmark.  
 
RESOLVED:  to note the report. 
 

36/10 SUMMARY BY THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER  
(Agenda No. 12) 
 
The Independent Financial Adviser and officers responded to questions about the 
performance of Alliance Bernstein. 
 



PF3 

RESOLVED:  to ask the Head of Finance & Procurement to ask Alliance Bernstein to 
attend the next meeting. 
 

37/10 PRIVATE EQUITY  
(Agenda No. 13) 
 
The Committee considered a report (PF13E) on a private equity holding. 
 
RESOLVED:  to note the investment in Harbourvest Senior Loans Europe Ltd. 
 
ITEMS FOLLOWING THE RE-ADMISSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

38/10 OVERSEAS CUSTODY SERVICES  
(Agenda No. 14) 
 
The Committee considered a report (PF14) which discussed a change to the Fund’s 
overseas custody services. 
 
RESOLVED:  to defer consideration of the report, to ask that the custodian be invited 
to the next meeting and to ask officers to report on how arrangements for the custody 
of assets were made, including other markets where similar arrangements would be 
required. 
 

39/10 DELIVERING GOOD GOVERNANCE  
(Agenda No. 16) 
 
The Committee considered a report (PF16) on a number of guidance documents on 
different aspects of governance. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
(a) note the work being undertaken to assess the Fund against best practice; 
 
(b) agree that the objective is to make improvements for the benefit of the fund 

rather than simply complying with best practice; 
 
(c) agree to the prioritisation of the knowledge and skills framework and the 

development of an improved training plan addressing members’ needs. 
 

40/10 ORDER OF BUSINESS  
 
The Committee agreed to consider the report at Agenda Item 15 after Agenda Item 
19 to enable the Committee to have first considered the reports reviewing the 
Statement of Investment Principles and the Governance Compliance Statement. 
 

41/10 THE GOVERNANCE COMPLIANCE STATEMENT  
(Agenda No. 17) 
 
The Committee considered a report (PF17) which reviewed the Fund's Governance 
Compliance Statement, as required under the Pension Regulations. 
 



PF3 

RESOLVED: to note the report and endorse the Governance Compliance Statement 
as contained in Annex 2 to the report. 
 

42/10 ASSESSMENT AGAINST THE SIX PRINCIPLES FOR PENSION FUND 
INVESTMENT  
(Agenda No. 18) 
 
The Committee considered a report (PF18) on the assessment of compliance against 
a set of six principles for pension fund investment.   
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
(a) agree the assessment of compliance against the six principles for pension 

fund investment at Annex 1 to the report; 
 

(b) agree the programme of proposed improvements set out in paragraph 4 of the 
report. 

 
43/10 REVIEW OF THE STATEMENT OF INVESTMENT PRINCIPLES  

(Agenda No. 19) 
 
The Committee considered a report (PF19) on a revised set of investment regulations 
which included the requirement to agree and publish a Statement of Investment 
Principles by 1 July 2010.   
 
RESOLVED:  to approve the revised Statement of Investment Principles set out in 
Annex 1 to the report.   
 

44/10 INVESTMENT AND REPRESENTATION  
(Agenda No. 15) 
 
The Committee considered a report (PF15) which updated members on changes in 
the law and recent statutory guidance on the duties and responsibilities of members 
of the Committee.    
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
(a) continue to act within its agreed Statement of Investment Principles in the best 

interests of the Scheme; and 
 

(b) continue to act within its agreed Governance Compliance Statement in the 
best interests of the Scheme. 

 
45/10 COMMUNICATION POLICY  

(Agenda No. 20) 
 
The Committee considered a report (PF20) which reviewed and updated the Pension 
Scheme’s Communication Policy. 
 
RESOLVED:  to note the report. 
 



PF3 

46/10 EXEMPT ITEMS  
 
RESOLVED:  that the public be excluded for the duration of Items 21 and 22 in the 
Agenda since it was likely that if they were present during those items there would be 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended) and specified in relation to the respective items 
in the Agenda and since it was considered that, in all the circumstances of each case, 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 

47/10 PENSION FUND TAX CLAIMS  
(Agenda No. 21) 
 
The Committee considered a report (PF21E) which updated the Committee on the 
position in relation to tax claims.   
 
RESOLVED:  to 
 
(a) note the report; 
 
(b) ask the Head of Finance & Procurement to check whether it is the custodian’s 

usual practice to lend overseas’ stocks and whether the Fund is earning more 
income from lending stock than it is losing on tax. 

 
48/10 CLOSURE VALUATION  

(Agenda No. 22) 
 
The Committee considered a report (PF22E) on closure valuations for one of the 
Fund's smaller Admitted Bodies which was proposing that it should be wound up, so 
ending its admission to the Oxfordshire Fund and additional information on 
contributions and a letter of representation from the organisation.  Dr Dickinson, Ms 
Binyon and Mr Hislop spoke on behalf of the organisation. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) to agree the closure valuation for Oxfordshire Mental Health Matters should be 

produced on an on-going basis, subject to the County Council agreeing to 
under-write the risk of any future pension deficit and subject to no precedent 
being set and all future applications being considered on their merits;  

 
(b) in the event that the Association does not have sufficient resources in its 

reserves to meet the bill and in light of the benefits to the Fund as a whole, any 
outstanding sum be written off, subject to officers being happy that the 
Trustees have acted in a reasonable and responsible manner, and so 
maximising the sum payable from reserves. 

 
ITEMS FOLLOWING THE RE-ADMISSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
 



PF3 

49/10 INTERNAL AUDIT 2009/10  
(Agenda No. 23) 
 
The Committee considered a report (PF23) which summarised the issues raised by 
the internal audit of Pension Fund Investment and Pension Fund Administration for 
the current year. 
 
RESOLVED:  to note the report. 
 

50/10 WRITE OFFS  
(Agenda No. 24) 
 
The Committee considered a report (PF24) which set out write offs which had taken 
place under the Council's Scheme of Financial Delegation. 
 
RESOLVED:  to note the report. 
 

51/10 CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND SOCIALLY RESPONSIBLE 
INVESTMENT  
(Agenda No. 25) 
 
(a) Socially Responsible Investment – Tar Sands 
 
The Committee considered a report (PF25(a)) on voting practices by the fund 
managers on Tar Sands. 
 
RESOLVED:   to receive the report and to note the votes exercised. 
 
(b) Corporate Governance and Socially Responsible Investment 
 
The Committee was advised that the Assistant Chief Executive and Chief Finance 
Officer had no other issues to report for this quarter but it should be noted that all the 
managers had included pages within their valuation reports which provided details on 
their voting at company AGMs, engagement with companies and their involvement 
with other socially responsible initiatives.  
 
RESOLVED:   to note the report. 
 

52/10 ANNUAL PENSION FORUM  
(Agenda No. 26) 
 
RESOLVED:   to note that the Assistant Chief Executive and Chief Finance Officer 
had no issues to report either arising from the last Forum or about the Annual 
Pension Forum which would take place on Friday 10 December 2010 at 10 am. 
 
 
 
 in the Chair 
  
Date of signing   


